## SUPREME C O U R TOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18735/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 29/04/2013 in WPC No.58707/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

AMAR NATH GUPTA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 17/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

www.ecourtsindia.com

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s)

UPON he Mr. Tarkeshwar Nath, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Prima facie, we have doubts about the pleadings taken by the petitioners that they had purchased 5.9 acres(2.4055 hectares) of land which had been an "Abadi Land". Petitioners had filed the copies of the revenue record showing that it was the abadi land. However, it is in the name of the petitioners themselves. entries could have been prepared after purchase of the land.

Petitioners are directed to file sufficient evidence to show that their vendor(s) were having abadi land to such a large extent.

Petitioners may file the copy of the sale deed, the copies of the revenue record showing the nature of the land in the hand of their vendor(s).

List the matter in the 2nd week of July, 2013.

| (DEEPAK MANSUKHANI) | (M.S. NEGI) | Court Master |